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Kaweah Delta Health Care District 

KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FINANCE, PROPERTY, SERVICES & ACQUISITION COMMITTEE
Kaweah Health Medical Center 
305 W. Acequia Avenue, Executive Office Conference Room (1st Floor)

Wednesday February 19, 2024

ATTENDING: Directors: David Francis (Chair) & Dean Levitan; Gary Herbst, Chief Executive Officer;
Malinda Tupper, Chief Financial Officer; Marc Mertz, Chief Strategy Officer; Jennifer 
Stockton, Director of Finance, Jag Batth, Chief Operating Officer, Ryan Gates, Chief 
Population Health Office; Kelsie Davis, Board Clerk Recording  

OPEN MEETING – 10:00AM
1. CALL TO ORDER – David Francis, Board Secretary/Treasurer
2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – Members of the public may comment on agenda items before 

action is taken and after it is discussed by the Board. Each speaker will be allowed five 
minutes. Members of the public wishing to address the Board concerning items not on 
the agenda and within the jurisdictions of the Board are requested to identify 
themselves at this time.

3. MINUTES- Review of the open minutes from January 15, 2025.
4. FINANCIALS- Review of the most current fiscal year financial results and budget. –

Malinda Tupper, Chief Financial Officer
5. ADJOURN – David Francis, Board Secretary/Treasurer

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate at this meeting, please contact the Board 
Clerk (559) 624-2330. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to the Kaweah Delta Health Care District Board of Directors meeting.

All Kaweah Delta Health Care District regular board meeting and committee meeting notices and agendas are posted 72 hours prior to 
meetings (special meetings are posted 24 hours prior to meetings) in the Kaweah Health Medical Center, Mineral King Wing near the Mineral 
King entrance.  The disclosable public records related to agendas can be obtained by contacting the Board Clerk at Kaweah Health Medical 
Center – Acequia Wing, Executive Offices (Administration Department/Executive Offices) {1st floor}, 400 West Mineral King Avenue, Visalia, 
CA via phone 559-624-2330 or email: kedavis@kaweahhealth.org, or on the Kaweah Delta Health Care District web page 
http://www.kaweahhealth.org.
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Finance, Property, Services, and Acquisition Committee – OPEN MEETING 
Wednesday January 15, 2025 
Kaweah Health Medical Center – Executive Office Conference Room 
 
ATTENDING: Directors: David Francis & Dean Levitan, M.D.; Gary Herbst, Chief 

Executive Officer; Malinda Tupper, Chief Financial Officer; Marc Mertz, 
Chief Strategy Officer; Jennifer Stockton, Director of Finance; Jag Batth, 
Chief Operating Officer; Ryan Gates, Chief Population Health Officer; Kelsie 
Davis Board Clerk Recording 

 
Called to order at 10:04AM 
   
Public Participation- None.  
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA- Approval of the FPSA Agenda. 
MINUTES- Minutes were accepted from December 18, 2025. 
FINANCIALS – Review of the most current fiscal year financial results and budget and a 
progress review and projections relative to the Kaweah Health initiatives to decrease 
costs and improve cost efficiencies (copy attached to the original of these minutes and 
considered a part thereof) - Malinda Tupper – Chief Financial Officer    
 
Director Levitan has asked that the board at the next committee meeting get a 
breakdown of the year to date wages of SB525.  
 
APPROVAL OF CLOSED PROPERTY, SERVICES, AND ACQUISITION AGENDA:  Closed 
Agenda – immediately following the 10:00AM open meeting  

 Report involving trade secrets {Health and Safety Code 32106} – Discussion will 
concern a proposed new services/programs – estimated date of disclosure is 
September 2025 – Ryan Gates, Chief Population Health Officer and Gary Herbst, 
Chief Executive Officer 

 
 
Adjourned at 10:50AM 
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Maturity Investment G/L
Board designated funds Date Yield Type Account Amount Total

LAIF 4.37 Various 11,955,175           
CAMP 4.55 CAMP 33,691,604           
Allspring 3.99 Money market 377,832                
PFM 3.99 Money market 417,347            
Allspring 17-Jan-30 4.95 MTN-C Adobe Inc 900,000            
PFM 17-Jan-30 4.95 MTN-C Adobe Inc 285,000                
Allspring 7-Mar-25 2.13 MTN-C Deere John Mtn 550,000                
American Business Bank 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD American Business Bank 235,500                
CalPrivate Bank 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD CalPrivate Bank 235,500                
Citizens National Bank of Texas 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD Citizens National Bank of Texas 235,500                
Community Bank of the Day 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD Community Bank of the Day 203,034                
East West Bank 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD East West Bank 235,500                
Farmers Bank and Trust Compan 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD Farmers Bank and Trust Company 235,500                
Frontier Bank of Texas 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD Frontier Bank of Texas 235,500                
Optus Bank 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD Optus Bank 198,863                
Poppy Bank 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD Poppy Bank 235,500                
Republic Bank 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD Republic Bank 206,240                
St. Louis Bank 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD St. Louis Bank 235,500                
Willamette Valley Bank 20-Mar-25 4.50 CD Willamette Valley Bank 235,500                
Optus Bank 27-Mar-25 4.50 CD Optus Bank 22,383                  
Western Alliance - CDARS 31-Mar-25 4.50 CD Western Alliance 250,000                
Allspring 1-Apr-25 0.88 Municipal Bay Area Toll 250,000            
Allspring 1-May-25 0.74 Municipal San Diego County 300,000                
Allspring 15-May-25 2.75 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 980,000                
PFM 15-May-25 0.93 Municipal University Calf Ca 185,000            
Allspring 1-Jun-25 0.92 Municipal Connecticut ST 400,000                
Allspring 17-Jun-25 0.50 U.S. Govt Agency FNMA 2,000,000             
Allspring 30-Jun-25 0.25 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 350,000                
Allspring 21-Jul-25 0.38 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 1,500,000             
Allspring 1-Aug-25 2.17 Municipal Santa Cruz Ca 400,000                
PFM 1-Aug-25 0.85 Municipal San Juan Ca 190,000            
Allspring 25-Aug-25 0.38 U.S. Govt Agency FNMA 1,500,000             
PFM 25-Aug-25 3.75 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 259,680                
Allspring 4-Sep-25 0.38 U.S. Govt Agency FHLB 525,000                
Allspring 23-Sep-25 0.38 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 750,000                
Allspring 29-Oct-25 0.55 MTN-C Procter Gamble Co 1,300,000             
Allspring 31-Oct-25 0.25 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 770,000                
Allspring 30-Nov-25 0.38 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 2,550,000             
Allspring 6-Feb-26 1.75 MTN-C State Street Corp 1,000,000             
PFM 15-Feb-26 1.63 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000         
PFM 28-Feb-26 0.50 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,500,000         
Allspring 31-Mar-26 0.75 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 675,000                
PFM 31-Mar-26 0.75 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000         
PFM 2-Apr-26 3.38 MTN-C Bank of America 250,000                
PFM 19-Apr-26 3.50 MTN-C Bank of America 295,000                
Allspring 21-Apr-26 4.75 MTN-C Morgan Stanley 1,000,000         
Allspring 25-Apr-26 3.91 MTN-C Wells Fargo co 800,000                
PFM 30-Apr-26 0.75 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000             
PFM 15-May-26 3.30 MTN-C IBM Corp 410,000            
PFM 28-May-26 1.20 MTN-C Astrazeneca LP 265,000            
PFM 31-May-26 0.75 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000         
PFM 31-May-26 2.13 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,200,000         
PFM 15-Jun-26 0.55 ABS Carmax Auto Owner 63,155                  
Allspring 18-Jun-26 1.13 MTN-C Toyota Motor 1,400,000             
Allspring 30-Jun-26 0.88 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,850,000         
PFM 30-Jun-26 0.88 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 990,000                
Allspring 1-Jul-26 1.89 Municipal Anaheim Ca Pub 1,000,000             
PFM 1-Jul-26 1.46 Municipal Los Angeles Ca 270,000            
PFM 7-Jul-26 5.25 ABS American Honda Mtn 145,000                
PFM 8-Jul-26 3.05 MTN-C Walmart INC 205,000                
PFM 17-Jul-26 5.08 MTN-C Cooperatieve CD 400,000                
PFM 20-Jul-26 3.73 ABS Honda Auto Rec Own 60,021                  
PFM 31-Jul-26 0.63 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 880,000                
PFM 31-Aug-26 0.75 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 800,000                
PFM 14-Sep-26 1.15 MTN-C Caterpillar Finl Mtn 220,000                
PFM 18-Sep-26 5.61 MTN-C Natixis Ny 405,000                
Allspring 30-Sep-26 0.88 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 2,210,000             
PFM 30-Sep-26 0.88 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000             
Allspring 31-Oct-26 1.13 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 800,000                
PFM 1-Nov-26 4.76 Municipal California St Univ 125,000                
PFM 4-Nov-26 1.65 MTN-C American Express Co 445,000                
PFM 13-Nov-26 5.60 MTN-C National Rural Mtn 160,000                
Allspring 30-Nov-26 1.25 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 2,000,000             
Allspring 4-Dec-26 5.49 MTN-C Citibank N A 1,000,000         
PFM 11-Jan-27 1.70 MTN-C Deere John Mtn 220,000                
Allspring 15-Jan-27 1.95 MTN-C Target Corp 900,000                
PFM 26-Feb-27 4.80 MTN-C Cisco Sys 260,000                
PFM 15-Mar-27 5.90 MTN-C Daimler Trucks 325,000                
PFM 18-Mar-27 4.99 MTN-C State Street Corp 335,000                
PFM 25-Mar-27 3.22 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 575,000                
PFM 30-Mar-27 5.39 MTN-C Hormel Food Corp 115,000                
PFM 15-Apr-27 3.97 ABS Carmax Auto Owner 338,054                
PFM 15-Apr-27 2.50 MTN-C Home Depot Inc 220,000                
Allspring 30-Apr-27 2.75 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 970,000                
PFM 30-Apr-27 0.50 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 250,000                
PFM 30-Apr-27 2.75 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 800,000                
PFM 13-May-27 5.00 MTN-C Paccar Financial Mtn 95,000                  
PFM 15-May-27 2.38 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 925,000                
PFM 15-May-27 1.70 MTN-C IBM Corp 230,000                
PFM 15-May-27 3.70 MTN-C Unitedhealth Group 85,000                  
PFM 17-May-27 3.66 ABS Capital One Prime 168,161                
Allspring 21-May-27 5.41 MTN-C Goldman Sachs 1,100,000         
Allspring 15-Jul-27 3.68 Municipal Massachusetts St 1,000,000             
PFM 26-Jul-27 4.60 MTN-C Blackrock Funding 185,000                
PFM 30-Jul-27 4.65 MTN-C Honeywell 185,000                
Allspring 1-Aug-27 3.46 Municipal Alameda Cnty Ca 500,000                
Allspring 6-Aug-27 4.45 MTN-C Paccar Financial Mtn 900,000            
PFM 15-Aug-27 2.25 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 190,000                
PFM 31-Aug-27 0.50 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,140,000             
Allspring 15-Sep-27 5.93 MTN-C Bank of America 1,100,000         
Allspring 1-Oct-27 4.66 Municipal San Francisco Ca 1,000,000         
PFM 8-Oct-27 4.35 MTN-C Toyota Motor 130,000                
PFM 31-Oct-27 0.50 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,500,000             
Allspring 15-Nov-27 4.60 MTN-C Caterpillar Finl Mtn 1,000,000         
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Allspring 15-Nov-27 5.49 ABS Nissan  Auto Lease 500,000            
PFM 15-Nov-27 4.51 ABS Mercedes Benz Auto 151,079                
PFM 17-Nov-27 5.02 MTN-C Bp Cap Mkts Amer 310,000                
PFM 15-Jan-28 4.10 MTN-C Mastercard 130,000                
Allspring 18-Jan-28 5.66 ABS Mercedes Benz Auto 1,000,000         
PFM 24-Jan-28 4.90 MTN-C Wells Fargo MTN 145,000                
PFM 7-Feb-28 3.44 MTN-C Bank New York Mellon Mtn 300,000                
Allspring 16-Feb-28 4.47 MTN-C GM Finl Consumer 1,000,000         
PFM 18-Feb-28 5.41 ABS Honda Auto 350,000                
PFM 25-Feb-28 5.47 ABS BMW Vehicle Owner 95,000                  
PFM 29-Feb-28 1.13 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,500,000             
PFM 17-Apr-28 5.48 ABS Hyundai Auto 115,000                
Allspring 22-Apr-28 5.57 MTN-C JP Morgan 1,100,000         
PFM 30-Apr-28 3.50 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 750,000                
PFM 30-Apr-28 1.25 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 600,000                
PFM 15-May-28 5.46 ABS Ally Auto Rec 195,000                
PFM 15-May-28 4.87 MTN-C American Express Co 150,000                
PFM 15-May-28 4.79 MTN-C Bank of America 180,000                
PFM 15-May-28 5.23 MTN-C Ford CR Auto Owner 160,000                
PFM 26-May-28 5.50 MTN-C Morgan Stanley 280,000                
PFM 31-May-28 3.63 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,500,000             
PFM 16-Jun-28 5.45 ABS GM Finl con Auto Rec 110,000                
PFM 25-Jun-28 4.82 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 530,000                
PFM 25-Jun-28 4.78 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 435,162                
PFM 30-Jun-28 4.00 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,500,000             
PFM 14-Jul-28 4.95 MTN-C John Deere Mtn 120,000                
PFM 25-Jul-28 4.18 U.S. Govt Agency FNMA 515,817                
Allspring 1-Aug-28 5.75 Municipal San Diego County 1,000,000         
PFM 15-Aug-28 5.69 MTN-C Harley Davidson 500,000                
PFM 15-Aug-28 5.53 ABS Fifth Third Auto 385,000                
PFM 25-Aug-28 4.74 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 545,000                
PFM 25-Aug-28 4.65 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 545,000                
PFM 15-Sep-28 5.23 MTN-C American Express 445,000                
PFM 15-Sep-28 5.16 MTN-C Chase Issuance Trust 435,000                
PFM 25-Sep-28 4.85 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 410,000                
PFM 25-Sep-28 4.80 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 535,000                
PFM 29-Sep-28 5.80 MTN-C Citibank N A 535,000                
PFM 30-Sep-28 4.63 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 500,000                
Allspring 25-Oct-28 5.80 MTN-C Bank New York Mtn 1,000,000         
PFM 25-Oct-28 5.07 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 200,000                
PFM 25-Oct-28 4.86 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 300,000                
PFM 31-Oct-28 1.38 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,500,000             
PFM 31-Oct-28 1.38 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 775,000                
Allspring 15-Nov-28 4.98 MTN-C Bank of America 394,000            
PFM 25-Nov-28 5.00 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 280,000                
PFM 25-Dec-28 4.57 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 325,000                
PFM 25-Dec-28 4.72 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 315,000                
PFM 31-Dec-28 3.75 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,200,000             
PFM 31-Dec-28 1.38 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 500,000                
PFM 12-Jan-29 5.02 MTN-C Morgan Stanley 250,000                
PFM 16-Jan-29 4.60 MTN-C Chase Issuance Trust 490,000                
PFM 24-Jan-29 4.92 MTN-C JP Morgan 140,000                
PFM 31-Jan-29 4.60 MTN-C Paccar Financial Mtn 160,000                
PFM 8-Feb-29 4.60 MTN-C Air products 295,000                
PFM 8-Feb-29 4.60 MTN-C Texas Instrs 370,000                
PFM 15-Feb-29 4.94 MTN-C Wells Fargo Card 560,000                
PFM 20-Feb-29 4.90 MTN-C Cummins INC 195,000                
PFM 22-Feb-29 4.90 MTN-C Bristol Myers Squibb 200,000                
Allspring 26-Feb-29 5.18 ABS BMW Vehicle Owner 1,100,000         
PFM 26-Feb-29 4.85 MTN-C Cisco Sys 225,000                
PFM 26-Feb-29 4.85 MTN-C Astrazeneca 165,000                
PFM 28-Feb-29 4.25 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 750,000                
PFM 14-Mar-29 4.70 MTN-C Blackrock Funding 50,000                  
PFM 14-Mar-29 4.70 MTN-C Blackrock Funding 220,000                
Allspring 15-Mar-29 5.20 ABS John Deere Owner 1,000,000         
Allspring 15-Mar-29 5.38 ABS Hyundai Auto Rec 1,000,000         
PFM 25-Mar-29 5.18 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 315,000                
Allspring 31-Mar-29 4.13 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000         
PFM 31-Mar-29 4.13 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 225,000                
PFM 4-Apr-29 4.80 MTN-C Adobe Inc 225,000                
Allspring 15-Apr-29 5.10 MTN-C Ford CR Auto Owner 1,000,000         
PFM 15-Apr-29 5.10 MTN-C Ford CR Auto Owner 415,000                
PFM 15-May-29 4.42 ABS Hyundai Auto Rec 195,000                
PFM 25-May-29 4.72 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 460,000                
Allspring 31-May-29 4.50 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000         
Allspring 15-Jun-29 5.15 MTN-C National Rural Mtn 850,000            
Allspring 20-Jun-29 5.98 MTN-C Verizon Master Trust 1,000,000         
Allspring 25-Jun-29 4.75 MTN-C Home Depot Inc 500,000            
PFM 25-Jun-29 4.64 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 200,000                
PFM 25-Jun-29 4.75 MTN-C Home Depot Inc 95,000                  
PFM 30-Jun-29 3.25 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 2,030,000             
PFM 15-Jul-29 4.76 MTN-C Ford CR Auto Owner 360,000                
Allspring 16-Jul-29 4.65 MTN-C American Express 1,025,000         
PFM 17-Jul-29 4.50 MTN-C Pepsico inc 280,000                
PFM 25-Jul-29 4.54 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 515,000                
PFM 25-Jul-29 4.62 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 410,000                
Allspring 31-Jul-29 4.00 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 500,000            
PFM 31-Jul-29 4.00 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 750,000                
PFM 6-Aug-29 4.84 MTN-C Citibank N A 295,000                
PFM 9-Aug-29 4.55 MTN-C Toyota Motor 195,000                
PFM 14-Aug-29 4.20 MTN-C Eli Lilly Co 65,000                  
PFM 16-Aug-29 4.27 ABS GM Finl con Auto Rec 155,000                
PFM 18-Aug-29 4.64 MTN-C Toyota Auto 260,000                
PFM 31-Aug-29 3.63 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 750,000                
PFM 18-Sep-29 3.80 MTN-C Novartis Capital 365,000                
PFM 25-Sep-29 4.79 U.S. Govt Agency FHLMC 345,000                
Allspring 30-Sep-29 3.50 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 950,000            
PFM 4-Oct-29 4.05 MTN-C Accenture Capital 195,000                
Allspring 31-Oct-29 4.13 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000         
PFM 31-Oct-29 4.13 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,200,000             
Allspring 30-Nov-29 4.13 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,700,000         
PFM 17-Dec-29 4.78 ABS Mercedes Benz Auto 255,000                
Allspring 31-Dec-29 4.38 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000         
Allspring 31-Dec-29 4.38 U.S. Govt Agency US Treasury Bill 1,000,000         
PFM 1-May-27 5.41 MTN-C Goldman Sachs 220,000                

166,767,109$        

55/155



KAWEAH DELTA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF FUNDS

January 31, 2025

Maturity Investment G/L  
Date Yield Type Account Amount Total

Self-insurance trust

Wells Fargo Bank Money  market 110900 967,173                
Wells Fargo Bank Fixed income - L/T 152300 748,756                

1,715,929              
2015A revenue bonds
US Bank Principal/Interest payment fund 142110 1,271,069             

1,271,069              
2015B revenue bonds
US Bank Principal/Interest payment fund 142110 715,156                

715,156                 
2017C revenue bonds
US Bank Principal/Interest payment fund 142110 3,736,255             

3,736,255              
2020 revenue bonds
US Bank Principal/Interest payment fund 142110 676,907                

676,907                 
2022 revenue bonds
US Bank Principal/Interest payment fund 142110 1,719,891             

1,719,891              
2014 general obligation bonds

CAMP Interest Payment fund 152440 3,737,382             
3,737,382              

Master Reserve fund
US Bank 142102 (368,772)               
US Bank 142103 23,216,821           

22,848,049            
Operations

Wells Fargo Bank 0.16 Checking 100100 100100 (3,304,706)            
Wells Fargo Bank 0.16 Checking 100500 100500 6,753,158             

3,448,452             
Payroll

Wells Fargo Bank 0.16 Checking 100200 (202,860)               
Wells Fargo Bank 0.16 Checking Flexible Spending 100300 1,024,248             
Wells Fargo Bank 0.16 Checking HSA 100300 15,905                  
Wells Fargo Bank Checking Resident Fund 100300 -                        
Bancorp Checking Bancorp 100300 -                        

837,293                
4,285,745              

Total investments 207,473,492$        
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Kaweah Delta Medical Foundation

Wells Fargo Bank Checking 100100 8,818$                   

Sequoia Regional Cancer Center

Wells Fargo Bank Checking 100500 (34,163)                 
(34,163)$                

Kaweah Delta Hospital Foundation

Central Valley Community Checking Investments 100100 312,752                
Various S/T Investments 142200 5,175,418             
Various L/T Investments 142300 13,330,559           
Various Unrealized G/L 142400 3,053,913             

21,872,641$          

Summary of board designated funds:

Plant fund:

Uncommitted plant funds 113,610,953$                               142100
Committed for capital 18,991,533                                   142100

132,602,486

GO Bond reserve - L/T 1,992,658 142100

401k Matching 10,993,670 142100

Cost report settlement - current 2,135,384        142104
Cost report settlement - L/T 1,312,727        142100

3,448,111

Development fund/Memorial fund 104,184 112300

Workers compensation - current 5,180,000        112900
Workers compensation - L/T 12,446,000      113900

17,626,000

166,767,109$                               

Total Trust Surplus                                  
Investments     % Accounts Funds %    

Investment summary by institution:

Bancorp -$                                              0.0% -                        0.0%
Cal Trust -                                                0.0% -                        0.0%
CAMP 33,691,604                                   16.2% 33,691,604           19.7%
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)            11,955,175                                   5.8% 11,955,175           7.0%
CAMP -  GOB Tax Rev 3,737,382                                     1.8% 3,737,382        -                        0.0%
Allspring 59,226,832                                   28.5% 1,715,929        57,510,903           33.6%
PFM 58,893,477                                   28.4% 58,893,477           34.4%
Western Alliance 250,000                                        250,000                0.1%
American Business Bank 235,500                                        235,500                0.1%
CalPrivate Bank 235,500                                        235,500                0.1%
Citizens National Bank of Texas 235,500                                        235,500                0.1%
Community Bank of the Day 203,034                                        203,034                0.1%
East West Bank 235,500                                        235,500                0.1%
Farmers Bank and Trust Company 235,500                                        235,500                0.1%
Frontier Bank of Texas 235,500                                        235,500                0.1%
Optus Bank 221,247                                        221,247                0.1%
Poppy Bank 235,500                                        235,500                0.1%
Republic Bank 206,240                                        206,240                0.1%
St. Louis Bank 235,500                                        235,500                0.1%
Willamette Valley Bank 235,500                                        235,500                0.1%
Wells Fargo Bank 6,001,674                                     2.9% 6,001,674             3.5%
Signature Bank -                                                0.0% -                   -                        0.0%
US Bank 30,967,327                                   14.9% 30,967,327      -                        0.0%

                 Total investments 207,473,492$                               100.0% 36,420,638$    171,052,854         100.0%
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Investment
Investment summary of surplus funds by type: Limitations

Negotiable and other certificates of deposit 3,000,021$                                   51,316,000              (30%)
Checking accounts 4,285,745                                     
Local Agency Investment Fund   (LAIF) 11,955,175                                   75,000,000           
CAMP 33,691,604                                   
Medium-term notes  (corporate)   (MTN-C) 36,524,000                                   51,316,000              (30%)
U.S. government agency 66,800,659                                   
Municipal securities 6,620,000                                     
Money market accounts 795,179                                        34,211,000              (20%)
Commercial paper -                                                42,763,000              (25%)
Asset Backed Securties 7,380,471                                     34,211,000              (20%)
Supra-National Agency -                                                51,316,000              (30%)

171,052,854$                               

Return on investment:

       Current month 4.25%

       Year-to-date 3.73%
 

       Prospective 3.45%

       LAIF  (year-to-date) 4.50%

       Budget 2.82%

Fair market value disclosure for the quarter ended Dec 31, 2024 (District only): Quarter-to-date Year-to-date

          Difference between fair value of investments and amortized cost  (balance sheet effect) N/A (1,578,431)            

          Change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments  (income statement effect) (686,000)$        2,518,575             

Investment summary of CDs:
American Business Bank 235,500$                                      
CalPrivate Bank 235,500
Citizens National Bank of Texas 235,500
Community Bank of the Day 203,034
East West Bank 235,500
Farmers Bank and Trust Company 235,500
Frontier Bank of Texas 235,500
Poppy Bank 235,500
Republic Bank 206,240
St. Louis Bank 235,500
Willamette Valley Bank 235,500
Optus Bank 221,247
Western Alliance 250,000

3,000,021$                                   

Investment summary of asset backed securities:
Ally Auto Rec 195,000$                                      
American Honda Mtn 145,000                                        
BMW Vehicle Owner 1,195,000
Fifth Third Auto 385,000
Capital One Prime 168,161
Carmax Auto Owner 401,209
GM Finl con Auto Rec 265,000
Honda Auto 350,000
Honda Auto Rec Own 60,021
Hyundai Auto 115,000
Hyundai Auto Rec 1,195,000
John Deere Owner 1,000,000
Mercedes Benz Auto 1,406,079
Nissan  Auto Lease 500,000

7,380,471$                                   
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Investment summary of medium-term notes  (corporate):
Accenture Capital 195,000$                                      
Adobe Inc 1,410,000                                     
American Express 1,470,000
American Express Co 595,000
Air products 295,000
Astrazeneca 165,000
Astrazeneca LP 265,000
Bank of America 2,219,000
Bank New York Mellon Mtn 300,000
Bank New York Mtn 1,000,000
Blackrock Funding 455,000
Bp Cap Mkts Amer 310,000
Bristol Myers Squibb 200,000
Chase Issuance Trust 925,000
Caterpillar Finl Mtn 1,220,000
Cisco Sys 485,000
Citibank N A 1,830,000
Cooperatieve CD 400,000
Cummins INC 195,000
Daimler Trucks 325,000
Deere John Mtn 770,000
Eli Lilly Co 65,000
Ford CR Auto Owner 1,935,000
GM Finl Consumer 1,000,000
Goldman Sachs 1,320,000
Harley Davidson 500,000
Home Depot Inc 815,000
Honeywell 185,000
Hormel Food Corp 115,000
IBM Corp 640,000
John Deere Mtn 120,000
JP Morgan 1,240,000
Mastercard 130,000
Morgan Stanley 1,530,000
National Rural Mtn 1,010,000
Natixis Ny 405,000
Novartis Capital 365,000
Paccar Financial Mtn 1,155,000
Pepsico inc 280,000
Procter Gamble Co 1,300,000
State Street Corp 1,335,000
Target Corp 900,000
Texas Instrs 370,000
Toyota Auto 260,000
Toyota Motor 1,725,000
Unitedhealth Group 85,000
Verizon Master Trust 1,000,000
Walmart INC 205,000
Wells Fargo Mtn 145,000
Wells Fargo Card 560,000
Wells Fargo co 800,000

36,524,000$                                 

Investment summary of U.S. government agency:
Federal National Mortgage Association  (FNMA) 4,015,817$                                   
Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) 525,000
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp (FHLMC) 9,749,842
US Treasury Bill 52,510,000

66,800,659$                                 

Investment summary of municipal securities:
Alameda Cnty Ca 500,000$                                      
Anaheim Ca Pub 1,000,000                                     
Bay Area Toll 250,000                                        
California St Univ 125,000                                        
Connecticut ST 400,000                                        
Los Angeles Ca 270,000                                        
Massachusetts St 1,000,000                                     
San Diego County 1,300,000                                     
San Francisco Ca 1,000,000                                     
San Juan Ca 190,000                                        
Santa Cruz Ca 400,000                                        
University Calf Ca 185,000                                        

6,620,000$                                   
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